Wisconsin law.
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Chapter PSC 118
RENEWABLE RESOURCE CREDIT TRACKING PROGRAM

PSC118.01 Scope. PSC 18.05 Certification of renewable facilities.

PSC 18.02 Definitions. PSC 18.055 Certification of displacement facilities.

PSC 18.025 Renewable resource designation. PSC 18.06 Renewable engy tracking system program administrator

PSC 18.03 Facilitieseligible for the minimum percentage requirement and foPSC 18.07 Aggregation and allocation by wholesale suppliers.
creatingrenewable resource credits. PSC 18.08 Double-counting prohibited.

PSC 18.04 Creationandtransfer of renewable emgrcertificates and renewable PSC 1.8.09 Calculation of displaced conventional electricity
resourcecredits.

Note: ChaptePSC 1.8 was created as an emency rule dective April 7, 2001. (5m) “Division administrator” means the administrator of the
commission’sdivision responsible for engy regulation.
PSC 118.01 Scope. (1) This chapter applies to eatlis- (6) “MWh” means megawatt—hour of electricity

consinelectric provider that is subject tol€6.378 (2) (g)Stats.,
andto any member or customer of an electric provider

(2) The commission may consider exceptional wrusual
situationsand mayby order apply diferent requirements to an ) . ) .
(7) “Program administrator” means the person who carries

individual facility than those provided in this chapter L& : o
(3) This chapter should be construed liberally in favor of thOUt the administrative responsibilities related to theewable
creation of RRCS. gnergytracklng system.

History: CR 00-065ct. Register July 2001, No. 54%. 8-1-00CR 06-12: am. (7g) “Pyrolysis” means an industrial process thiatats
Registeiay 2007 No. 617ef. 6-1-07:CR 10-147renum. 18.01 to be 18.01 (1) organicor waste material under pressure in an oxygen-—starved

andam., cr (2) Register March 2012 No. 678&f. 4-1-12;CR 13-040am. (1), cr i i i iqui
(2) Register April 2014 No. 70f. 5-1-14 gg?{ar?gé?(jeunettso break the material down inggases, liquid and

PSC 118.02 Definitions. The definitions specified in s. ., (/1) “Renewableenegy certificate” meanan electronic cer

196.378 Stats., apply to this chaptein addition, in this chapter: tificate representing one MWh of total renewable ggerom a
— ’ - .~ certifiedrenewable facility that meets all of the following require
(1e) “Biogas” means a gagreated by the anaerobic dlgestlogngms:
e

or fermentation of biomass, food processing waste or discar
food.

(6r) “Plasmagasification” means the process of using an-elec
tric arc gasifier at a high temperattwéreak down waste material
into gases and solids.

(&) The MWh is physicallynetered with the net generation
- . . . m r h rtified ren le facili r
(Im) “Certified displacement facility” meansdisplacement eisu_riditl\;vshc? tlrled net ?w:t:Ne bellCI |Sybustki)a delivered t
facility that the commission certifies undePSC 1.8.055 (b) The epresents renewable gyethat is delivered to
u o L ) aretail customer with the retail sale measured at the customer
__(1s) “Certified renewable facility” meanan electric generat meter,ignoring the transmission and distribution lossetween
ing facility that the commission certifies undePSC 1.8.05 the bus bar and the custorsemeter

(2) “Complianceperiod” means a calendar ye@eginning (c) TheMWh is tracked in the renewable egtracking sys
Januaryl, during which an electric provider is required to achie

arenewable e_ng;_/ percentage “”de@ﬁ-?’?? (2) (a)St.ats.. (d) The facilitymeets the applicable requirements ofRS3C

(3) “Commission” means the public service commission. 118 03and118.04

(3m) “Densifiedfuel pellets” means pelletsade from waste  (8) “RRC” means a renewable resource credit.
materialthat does not include garbage, as defined28%.01 (9) (9) “Renewableene ; "

. ; gy tracking system” means a program

Stats.,?nd that contains no mqre”than 30 percent fixed (_:arbor}hat tracks the selling, transferring, purchasing, and retiring of

(4) “Designatedrepresentative” means the persarthorized renewableenegy certificates and RRCs undefl86.378 (3) (a),
by the electric provider to register a renewable facility@n—  Stats. and meets the criteria inRSC 1.8.06
electricfacility with the program administrataor to purchase or (10) “Renewableresource credittneans either of the follow
sellrenewable engy certificates or RRCs. ing:

(5) “Displaced conventional electricity” means electricity 5y one renewable ergy certificate that exceeds an electric
derivedfrom conventional resources that an electric proyioter provider’s minimum percentage requirement specified in s.
acustomer or member of the electric provideould haveused 795 378(2) (a) Stats., and meets the applicable requirements of
exceptthat the person used insteackdtified displacement faeil 5 pgc 18.03and118.04

1ty. s I . (b) An electronic certificate representing one MWh of dis
h(5g) [élzplacer?ent_facﬂlty_ meke)ms anyof the fOHOW'bng placedconventional electricityas calculated underRSC 18.09
xe%rl]:st?ic p);oa\\/rildi:a_ctnc provida by a customer or member o (11) “Retail customer” means a customer that receressil
) electricity in Wisconsin.

(@) A solar vyater heater (14) “Solar light pipe” means a device that concentrated

(b) A solar light pipe. transmitssunlight through a roof to an interior space, employing

(c) A ground source heat pump. highly-reflectivematerial inside the device to focus and ditket

(d) An installation generating thermal output framemass, Maximumavailable sunlight to the interior space.
biogas,synthetic gas, densified fuel pellets, or fuel produmed  (15) “Solar water heatermeans a device that concentrates
pyrolysis. and collects solar radiation to heat water for domestic psel

(e) Any other installation under $96.378 (3) (a) lImStats., heating,space heating, or ventilation air heating.
identified by the commission that meets ttriteria specified in (16) “Syntheticgas” means gas created by plasma gasifica
this chapter tion or pyrolysis.
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(17) “Tracking system account” means the account that the (b) An electric provider may use the production of a facility
programadministrator maintains in order to track the creatiomhatsatisfies para) to meet a minimum percentage requirement

sale transfer purchase, and retirement of a renewablegynesr
tificate or an RRC by a renewable emetracking system partici
pant.

History: CR 00-065cr. Register July 2001, No. 54#. 8-1-01;,CR 06-1.2: r.
(5) and (9), am. (7), (10) and1(}l r. and recr(13) Register May 2007 No. 61&ff.
6-1-07;CR 10-147renum. (1) to be (1s) and am., de), (1m), am. (2), c(3m),
am.(4), ct (5), (5m), am. (6), c(64), (6r), am. (7), c(7g), (7r), (9), renum. (10) to
be (10) (intro.) and am., c¢10) (a), (b), renum. (12) to be (17) and am(13), cr
(14)to (16)Register March 2012 No. 67&f. 4-1-12; republished to insert témad
vertentlyexcluded from (4Register January 2014 No. 69UR 13-040 am. (1m),
(5), renum. (69) (intro.) to (5g) (intro.) and am., renum. (6g) (a) to (Bgp(a) to
(e)Register April 2014 No. 7Q@f. 5-1-14; correction in (17) made unde8s.17,
Stats. Register April 2014 No. 7Q@R 14-053 am. (17)Register April 2015 No.
712, eff. 5-1-15.

PSC 118.025 Renewable resource designation.  Bio-
gasis a renewable resource undet$6.378 (1) (h) 2.Stats.
History: CR 10-147 cr. Register March 2012 No. 678&f. 4-1-12.

PSC 118.03 Facilities eligible for the minimum per
centage requirement and for creating renewable

resource credits. (1) An electric provider may use the outpu

unders.196.378 (2) (g)Stats., oto create an RRC if the electric
providerdemonstrates all of the following:

1. The gas producer meters the amount of gas delivered, using
meteringdevices that comply with sBSC 134.2and134.28

2. The gas producer measures the lkeatent of the gas at
leastmonthly

3. The facility complies with sulfl) or (2).

(c) A customer or member of an electric provider may use the

productionof a facility that satisfies paja) to create a RRC if the
electricprovider demonstrates all of the following:

1. The gas producer meters the amount of gas delivered, using
meteringdevices that comply with sSBSC 134.2’and134.28

2. The gas producer measures the lbeatent of the gas at
leastmonthly

3. The facility complies with sulfl) or (2).
(5) A customer or member of an electric provider may create

£n RRC in the manner described in s(#.

History: CR 00-065cr. Register July 2001, No. 54#. 8-1-01,CR 06-1.2: r.

of a renewabldacility to meet a minimum percentage require(2) and (3) (a), am. (3) (Hegister May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07;CR 10-147 am.

ment under s.196.378 (2) (a)Stats., or to create an RR@r
renewableenegy only if the renewable facility that is tiseurce
of the electric provides renewable engy meets all of the follow
ing requirements:

(title), (1) (intro.), (a), cons. and renum. (1) (c) 1. and 2. to be (1) (c) and aR), cr
renum.(3) (b) to be (3) and am.,.¢4) Register March 2012 No. 678f. 4-1-12;
CR13-040 am. (2) (intro.), (c), renung3) to (3) (a) and am.,.o3) (b), (3m), am.
(4) (a), cr (4) (c), (5)Register April 2014 No. 7Q@&f. 5-1-14; corrections in (1)
(intro.), (4) (b) (intro.) made under 35.17, Stats.RegisterApril 2014 No. 700CR
4-053 am. (1) (intro.), (2) (intro.), . (2) (b), am. (4) (b) (into.), (5) Register

(&) The enagy output of the renewable facility is physically/ipri? 2015 No. 712eff. 5-1-15.

meteredand the accuracy of tleetering is subject to verification

by the program administrator or the commission.

(b) The renewable facility registers with, and is certified bgnergy certificates and

the commission under £SC 1.8.05

(c) The renewable facility is owned or operated by the elect
provider,which sells the renewable egetrto its retail customers
or members, or the renewable facility supplies or allocates

energyunder an executed wholesale purchase contract &ethie
tric provider which sells the renewable eggto its retailcustom
ersor members.

PSC 118.04 Creation and transfer of renewable

renewable resource credits.

(1) A renewable engy certificate or an RRC is used to meet an
ctric providefs minimum percentage requirement under s.
6.378(2) (a) Stats., in the compliance period for which the

glectricprovider retires the renewable egiecertificate or RRC,

regardles®f the date on which the renewable gyasertificate

or RRC is retired in the renewable egetracking system.

EXAMPLE: A RRC created for renewable emegenerated in 2QImay be used
to satisfy an electriproviders minimum percentage requirement undero$.378

(2) An electric provider or customer or member of an electri€) (a) Stats., in compliance years 20hrough 2015. A RRC created in 2ahay
provider may create an RRC for conventional electricity- digpe used for compliance year 2015 even if the RRC is not retired until 2016.
placedby the use of a displacement facility only if the displace (1m) For purposes of determining how long a renewable

mentfacility meets all of the following requirements:

(a) Is registered with, and is certified, tlye commissiomnder
s.PSC 18.055

(c) Will replace or reduce thase of an electric device or elec
tric service used for the same purpose at the same location a:

displacemenfacility.

energycertificate or a RRC is eligible to be used to meet an electric
provider’sminimum percentage requirement under%6.378 (2)
(a), Stats.:

(a) A renewable engy certificate is creategthen the renew

&apgfacility generates the renewable egyer

(b) A RRC for renewable ergy is created when the renew

(d) Satisfies any other condition established by the commiPlefacility generates the renewable agyer

sion consistent with s196.378 (3) (a) 1mStats.

(c) A RRC for displaced conventional electricity is created in

(3) (a) An electric provider may only use the renewable ptheyear inwhich the use of the certified displacement facility dis
tion of the production from a facility usifzptha renewable and Placesconventional electricity

conventionalfuel, based on the relative eggrcontent ofthe

(2) (e) Renewable engy or displaced conventional electric

fuels, to meet aminimum percentage requirement under dty thatwould meet the definition of a RRC undePSC 1.8.02

196.378(2) (a) Stats.

(b) An electric provider or customer or member of an electr
provider may only use the renewable portion of the producti
from a facility using botha renewable and conventional fuel,

basedon the relative engy content of the fuels, to cred®RCs.

(3m) An electric provider or customer or member of an-elec

(10), except that it consists of less than one MWh, shall constitute
fraction of a RRC. A fractional RRC may not be smaller than
Wh.
(f) Two or more electric providers may jointly purchase or sell
arenewable engy certificate or a RRC.
(fm) Two or more customers or members of an electrie pro

tric provider may use biogas or synthegis it creates under sub.vider may jointly purchase or sell a RRC.
(1) or (2), or may use biogas or synthetic gas provided by another(g) 1. A RRC created before January 1, 2004, may be sold or

entity under sub(4).

(4) (a) An electric provider may under pébp) or a customer
or member of an electric provider may under. f@ruse the pro

used to meet an electric proviteminimum percentage require
mentunder s196.378 (2) (g)Stats. The RRCs described in this
subdivisionmaynot be used after December 31, 20s provided

ductionof a facility that has contracted with a producer of biogdB s.196.378 (3) (c)Stats.

or synthetic gagor ownership of the gas and that hadisignt
contractgo deliver the gas to the faciljtsiccording to the result

2. Renewable engy generated on or after Januan2@04,
but produced by aenewable facility that was placed into service

ing number of MWh that the facility generates or the amount b&foreJanuary 1, 2004, may only be used to create a RRC if the

conventionaklectricity that the facility displaces.

renewableenegy constituted an incremental increase in output
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from the renewable facility due toapacity improvements that a minimum percentage requirement underl86.378 (2) (a)
weremade on or after January 1, 2004, as providedlif&G378 Stats.,or for creation of a RRC. The commission shall certify
(3) (a) 2, Stats. Thé&kRCs described in this subdivision may notenewabldacilities or delegate this responsibilitythe program

be used tomeet a minimum percentage requirement under administrator. Any electric provider or owner of genewable
196.378(2) (a) Stats., after the fourth yeatfter the year in which facility adversely décted by the decision to certify or not certify
thecredit is created, as provided in86.378 (3) (¢)Stats.Ifthe mayfile a complaint with the commission. The complaint shall
renewabldacility was originally placed in service before Januarpe in writing and filed with the commission within 10 working

1, 2004, but is entirely replaced with a new and mofieieft daysafter service of the decision. The division administrator may
facility, all of the output from thaew facility constitutes an incre settleand resolve a complaint brought under this paragraph. If the
mentalincrease and may be used to create RRCs. complaintcannotbe resolved by mutual agreement, the division

3. ARRC created on or after January 1, 2004, that is produ@dministratorshall issue a written decision. Any person adversely
by a renewable facility placed into service on or after Januaryaffectedby the division administrattsr written decision may
2004, may besold or used to meet an electric provideninimum ~ Within 20 working days after its issuance, appeal the decision to
percentage requirement undet86.378 (2) (g)Stats. The RRCs thecommission by alleging facts that show a violation of a partic
describedn this subdivision may not be used to meet a minimurdlar statute or provision of this chapter
percentageequirement under 496.378 (2) (a)Stats., after the  (b) The program administrator may nissue a renewable
fourth year after the year in which the credit is created, as provideergycertificate or a RRC underRSC 1.8.03 (1)for generation
in 5.196.378 (3) (c)Stats. occurring before the date that a renewable facility is certified,

4. A RRC createdor displaced conventional electricity mayeXceptas specified under pc) or (d).
be soldor used to meet an electric provideminimum percentage  (c) For a renewable facility that receives certification from the
requirementunder s196.378 (2) (a)Stats. The RRCs described commissionan electric provider may meatminimum percent
in this subdivision may not be used to meet a minimum percentagerequirement under $96.378 (2) (a)Stats., or create a RRC
requirementunder s196.378(2) (a) Stats., after the fourth yearwith enegy from the renewable facility that wgsnerated up to
after the year in which the credit iweated, as provided in s.60 daysbefore the date the electric provider delivered its request
196.378(3) (c), Stats. for certification of the renewabfacility, except as otherwise pro

5. A renewable engy certificate that is not RRC may not Vided under par(d).
be used to meet an electric proviterminimum percentage  (d) For enegy generated by a renewalpbssource specified in
requirementunder s.196.378 (2)(a), Stats., for a compliance $s.196.378 (1) (h) 1. ltoj., Stats., the commission may permit
periodafterthe year in which the renewable eqecertificate was an electricprovider to meet a minimum percentage requirement
created. unders.196.378 (2) (a)Stats., or create a RRC with egethat

3) Whena renewable engy certificate or &/RRC is credited Wasgenerated from a certified renewable facility on or after June
to zgn)electric providés accort?r,{t or the account of a customer of: 2010 but before the date the electric provider delivered its
memberof an electricprovider the account owner may sell or€duestor certification. The commission may not permit creation
transferthe renewable engy certificate or RRC to another elec of a RRC for engly that wasgeneratedy a renewable resource
tric provider or customer anember of an electric provideAny  specifiedin ss.196.378 (1) (h) 1. ho ., Stats., before June 3,
personselling or transferring a renewable eqecertificate or a 2010.
RRCshall report the sale or transfer to the program administrator(2) To obtain certification, the electric provider generating or
within 10 days of the transaction. The program administsti@t purchasingenegy froma renewable facilityor a designated rep

thencredit the renewable emgrtracking systenaccount of the resentativeshali provide théollowing information in a format
new owner and debit the renewable e@etracking system approvedby the commission:

accountof the prior owner A renewable engy certificate or a a) The renewable facilits'location. ownertechnoloaydate
RRC may continue to be sold or traded only if each seller Or'trarﬁa(ce)din service. and ratedgcapacity ' ¢ 9
i )

Ee(;%;r;spggt;tshgotrrgrlﬁﬁgtgir;:]o the program administrator with (b) Information that demonstrates the renewable facility meets
’ the resource eligibility criteria under BSC 1.8.03

4) An electric provider shall annually retire renewable . - . .
enérgjycertificates aFr)1d RRCs in the renew};ble gyeracking (c) Any other information the commission determines to be

systemto demonstrate compliance with its minimum percentaél?cessary' . .
requiremenunder s196.378 (2) (a)Stats. When an electric pro . _(3) The commission or the program administratshall
vider uses a RRC to comply with the minimum percentad@form the electrlc.prowderor its deS|gnated representative,
requirementsof s. 196.378 (2) (a)Stats., the electriprovider whetherit has certifieda renewable facility for which it has
shall retire the RRC. When an electric provider uses a Mfvh réceivedan application under su(g).

total renewable engy to comply with the minimum percentage (5) Thecommission may maken-site visits to any certified
requirementsof s.196.378 (2) (3)Stats., the electriprovider unit of a renewable facility tdetermine its compliance with this
shallretire the renewable emprcertificate representing the MWh chapterand with s196.37§ Stats., and may decertify any unit that
of total renewable engy. it finds not to be in compliance.

; icai f ; History: CR 00-065cr. Register July 2001, No. 54f. 8-1-01,CR 06-1.2: am.
(5) SUbJeCttO commission approval‘ if appllcable' the -pro(l), (2) (intro.) and (3),.1(4), renum. (6) to be PS@8&.06 (5) and amRegisteiMay

gram administrator may establish any procedure necessary2t07No. 617 ef. 6-1-07,CR 10-147 am. (1) (a), (b), c(1) (c), (d)Register March
accuratelyrecord the creation, sale, transfaurchase, ancktire 2012No. 675 eff. 4-1-12; corrections ifl) made under $5.17 Stats.Register
mentof renewable engy certificates and RRCs. April 2014 No. 700
(1)H;§td°g') (‘;)Rté’ ?d)?i?zﬁ“gf%'rs,f%ﬁ'&{,@?S,mﬁﬁz%ﬂ' So_leg%if_c 5&?&%& - PSC 118.055 Certification of displacement facili -
tlo—sl)‘gearig-t glt’{?;r&r] (21())'1(21&% am. 1§221 (c;), 1(f2) C(gR) 123-, g-‘{ écgzn(g()lzrlﬁ,) E("c')a(r:r:('z(f) ties. (1) (a) An electric provider or customermember of an
(?rrg), am.g(3), (4), (5Register AbriI’ 2014 No. 76(33ff. 5-1-14; corrections in (Am) electricprovider maY.Creat.e aRRC undePSp 18.03 (2)basgd
(intro.), (b), (2) (&), (), (), (3) made undess.17, Stats.Register April 2014o. 0N the use of a certified displacement facility by the electrie pro
700; CR 14-053 am. (1) Register April 2015 No. 712eff. 5-1-15. vider, or by acustomer or member of the electric provjderthe
extentthat the use displaces conventional electricifpe com
PSC 118.05 Certification of renewable facilities. mission shall certify displacement facilities or delegate this
(1) (a) Except as provided inBSC 1.8.055 an electric provider responsibilityto the program administratorAny electric pre
may only use the engy of a certified renewable facility to meetvider, customer or member of an electric provjaerowner of a
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PSC 118.055 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 110-2

displacement facility adverselyfa€ted by the decision to certify 1. Its tracking system account number

or not certify mayfile a complaint with the commission. The com 2. Its location, ownertechnologydate placed in service, and
plaint shall be in writingand filed with the commission within 10 ratedcapacity

working days after service of the decisiofihe division adminis 3. Its expected annual eggrproduction.

trator may settle and resolve a complaint brought under this para . HA

graph. If the complaint cannot be resolved by mutual agreemeé}gri'ahnraoiL?;f‘rt;grigovlgr}geitfsaggggg;er that allows the pro

thedivision administrator shall issue a written decision. Any pe itional h e f
son adversely décted by the division administraterwritten 5. Any additional data the commission deems necessary for
froper operation of the tracking system.

decisionmay within 20 working days after its issuance, appeal t S ) .
decisionto the commissioby alleging facts that show a violation ~ (cm) Upon request bthe commission, register each disptace
of a particular statute or provision of this chapter mentfacility the commission has certifiemhcluding the follow

(b) The commission may permit an electric provider or cul"d data about the facility:
tomeror member of an electric provider to create a RRC for con 1. Its tracking system account number
ventionalelectricity displaced by use of a displacement facility 2. Its location, owneitechnologyand date placed in service.
beforethe date the facility is certified, except that the commission 3. |ts estimated annual amount of displacetventional
may not permit creation of a RRC for displacement that occurregkctricity.

beforeJune 3, 2010. . N 4. Any additional data the commission considers necessary
~(2) To obtain certification of a displacement facilitie elee  for proper operation of the tracking system.
tric provider customer or membef an electric provideor a des (d) Establish and maintain a system for tracking renewable
ignatedrepresentative, shall provide the following information t@nergycertificates and RRCs that does all of the following:
the commission in a format approved by the commission: 1. Issues a unique electronic certificate éach MWh of
(a) The displacement facility'location, ownertechnology yenewablesnegy measured at the bus bar of a certified renewable
anddate placed in service. _ _facility that is located in the area covered by the tracking system,
(b) Informationthat demonstrates the displacement facilitthatis owned by aarticipating electric provideor that is under
meetsthe eligibility criteria under £SC 1.8.03 contractto deliver electric engy to a participating electric pro

(c) The estimated annual amount of displaced conventionadler. The certificate shall identify which certifie@newable
electricity and information supporting this estimate usingth  facility produced the MWh, when it was producadd any other

odsapproved by the commission. characteristicthe commission finds necessary
(d) Any other information the commission determines to be 1m. Issues a unique electronic certificate for each MWh of
necessary. conventionalelectricity displaced by a certified displacement

(e) The electric provides, customes, or membes affirma-  facility that complies with s2SC 18.03and118.04 as calcu
tion that it has verified all of the information in pags) to (d). latedunder sPSC 18.09 The certificate shall identify which dis

(f) If the applicant does not own the displacement facéity placementacility displaced the MWh, when the facilioperated,
statemensigned by the facility owner thatfiafns the information andany other characteristics the commission finds necessary

in pars.(a) to (d) and permits the electric provijgeustomeror 2. Records renewablenegy certificate and RRC ownership
memberto create RRCs from the facility andeach transfer between account holders.

(3) The commission or the program administratshall 3. Retires each renewable egercertificateand RRC that
inform the electric providercustomer or membeor its desig Meetsany of the following circumstances:
natedrepresentative, whethertiis certified a displacement facil a. An electric provider uses the renewable gpeertificate
ity for which it has received an application under ¢2p. or RRC to meet all or part of itainimum percentage requirement

(4) The commission may maken-site visits to any certified unders.196.378 (2) (a)Stats.
unit of a displacement facility to determiits compliance with b. An electric provider chooses to retire the renewabégy

this chapter and with €96.37§ Stats., may request copies of alcertificateor RRC for any other reason.
supportingdocumentation used tomply with this section, and  (e) Audit registered renewable facilities, as needed, to verify
may decertify any unit that it finds not to be in compliance.  the accuracy of metered production data.

(5) Nothingin this chapter obligates the owner of a displace (em) Audit registered displacement facilities, as needed, to
mentfacility to permit the electriprovider to create RRCs from verify the amount of displaced conventional electricity

thgi];i)cr"'it)éR 10-147 cr. Register March 2012 No. 676ff. 4-1-12;CR 13-040 (f) -T-raCk and report each ethriC provit!ecompliance with
am (title), (1).(2) (intro. to (b). (&), (. (3) 1o (Register April 2014 No. 70@. tSht(;glnlmum percentage requirement undet36.378 (2) (a)
5-1-14. .

(g) Perform any other function tkemmission may designate.
(3) The program administrator may create an exchange-proce
refor purchasing and selling renewable eyerertificates and

PSC 118.06 Renewable energy tracking system
program administrator . (1) The commission shall do any ofdu
the following:

RRCs.
a) Using a competitive process, contract with a program .
adr(ni)nistrato?who she?ll opera?e either statewide or a regior?al (4) (2) Annually the program administrator shall report to the

. commissiorthe costs incurred in operatitite renewable engy
renewablegng oy tr.acklng S ystem. o __trackingsystem and recommend an assessment of these costs to
(b) Participate in a regionatganization that contracts with ag|ectricproviders and other tracking system participants that hold
programadministrator who shall operate a statewide or regionghcking system accounts.
renewableenegy tracklng_ system. ) (b) The commission shall review the cost allocation that the
(2) The program administrator shall: - _ program administrator proposes under pér) and approve or
(a) Create an account for each electric provider modify this allocation. The commission shall assess these costs
(b) Create an account for each certified renewable facility tir each electric providepursuant t®.196.85 (1)and(1m) (a)
certified displacement facility that participates in the tracking sy$Stats.
temand requests a separate account. (5) An electric provider may not use renewable gpdrom
(c) Upon request, register each renewable facilitctiiemis  a decertified renewable facility to metite electric providés
sionhas certified, including the following data about the facilityminimum percentageequirement under $96.378 (2) (g)Stats.,
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thatwas produced after the facility is decertified. The program c. Wisconsin electric providevoluntary renewable ergy
administratormay not issue RRCs for eggrfrom a decertified programs.

renewablefacility that was produced after the facilitydecerti 2. The total sales ddlectricity to Wsconsin retail customers
fied. The program administrator may not issue RRCs for cenveR that same year using information submitted to the commission
tional electricity displaced by theperation of a decertified dis py electric providers in their most recent renewable portfolio stan
placementacility which displacement occurred after the facilityjard compliance reports under¥96.378 (2) ()Stats.

is decertified. w . : "
History: CR 00-065¢r. Register July 2001, No. 54. 8-1-01.CR 06-12: (5) (b) “Total statewide conventional egyrpercentag% means
renum.from PSC 18.05 (6) and am., am. (1) and (4) (ajyd recr(2),Register May ~ the percentage that results from the equation of 100% minus the

2007 No. 617ef. 6-1-07,CR 10-47 am. (title), renum. (1) to be (1) (intro.) and am.,total statewide renewable eggrpercentage.

T h 3. 5 et 2.3 (5 ) (o am &), (1m) For each calendar yeahecommission shall determine
(4) (a), (5)Register March 2012 No. 678f. 4-1-12,CR 13-040am. (2) (b), (c) thetotal statewide conventional eggrpercentage fopurposes
L., (cm) (intro.), 1., (d) 1m., (em), (Register April 2014 No. 70@f. 5-1-14. o calculating the amount of RRCs per MWh to be created for dis

placedconventionaklectricity The commission shall make this
%gterminatiorthe calendar year befottge calendar year in which
the percentage will be used. The commission,rhgyorder also

PSC 118.07 Aggregation and allocation by whole
sale suppliers. If a wholesale supplier aggregates and allocat

renewablesnegy, renewable engy certificates or RRCamong . . > ;

its members or customers, it shall do samanner approved by €Stabliste diferent percentage for a specific type of displacement

the affected members or customers. facility if its seasonal or daily operating characteristics justify
History: CR 06-12: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61f. 6-1-07;CR 10-147 Percentagehat difers from the annual average percentage.

am.Register March 2012 No. 678&f. 4-1-12. Note: For example, the commission will determine the 2016 total statewide
renewableenegy percentage in 2015 using information taken from electric provider
PSC 118.08 Double—counting prohibited. (1) An reports filed with the commission by April 12015, that reflect renewable eggr

electricprovider that sells or conveys a MWh of renewairier sold to Wsconsin retail customers in the calendar year of 2014,

gy, a renewable engy certificate or a RRC at wholesale may no
usethat MWh, renewable ergy certificate or RRC to meet its
minimum percentageequirement under $96.378 (2) (g)Stats.
(2) If an electric provider sells aonveys a MWh of renew
ableenegy, a renewable engy certificate or a RRC at retail to a

(2) The commission mayby order establish a displacement
ormulafor any type of displacement facilityThe commission
shall base any such formula on a calculation of the minimum
amountof displaced electricity that would be expected iypécal
calendaryear under realistic operating conditions. The commis

customeror member that retains independent coravel the dis sionshall provide an opportunity for public comment on any such

positionor retirement of the renewable egecertificate, RRQ@r formulabefore the formula is eStab"Shed' .
otherrenewable attributes representing that MWh of renewable (3) Foreach calendar yeahe electric provideicustomeror
energy the electric provider may not use that MWh, renewab[Bémberseeking to create RRCs from a certifigidplacement
energy certificate, or RRC to meet its minimum percentagi&cility shall determine the net amount of electricity displaned
requirementsinder s196.378 (2) (a)Stats. the displacement facilityusing site—specific information and

(3) An electric provider or customer or member of an electrgtherthe applicable formula established under &2ipor bysub

providermay not create RRCs for displaced conventionakele actingthe amount of electricity used by the displacement facility

tricity based on the use of a facility for which RRCs are creatdgm the amount of electricity that would have besed for the
unders. 196.378 (3) (a) 1 Stats. Samepurposes by the electric device or electric servicevtat

(4) An electric provider or customer or member of an electrreplacecby the displacement facility or that was used less due to

; ) ; euse of the displacement facility
provider may not create RRCs for displaced conventional elec . .
tricity based on hydroelectric eggrfor whichan electric pro _ (4) If the value under suf8) is less than zero, the electric pro
vider is permitted to use the average amount of hydroelectfder; customerormember may not create any RRCs for the dis
power generated by the facility under96.378 (2) (b) 1m. a. Placementacility for that calendar year
Stats. (5) Theamount of conventionalectricity displaced by a dis
History: CR 06-12: cr. Register May 2007 No. 61@f. 6-1-07,CR 10-147  placemenfacility in a calendar year is equal to the net amount of

renum.118.08 to be 18.08(1) and am., c(2) Register March 2012 No. 676f. i ici i inli
4-1-12CR 13-040cr. (3), (4)RegisterApril 2014 No. 700ef. 5-1-14; corrections displacecelectricity determined undeub.(3), multiplied by the

in (1), (2) made under 85.17, Stats.Register April 2014 No. 700 applica_ble total statewide conventional eggr percentage as
) ) _ determinedunder sub(1m).
PSC 118.09 Calculation of displaced .conventlonal (6) Theelectric providercustomeror member creating RRCs
electricity. (1) For purposes of this section: from a displacement facility shall maintain at letisee years of

(a) “Total statewideenewable engy percentage” means thehistoricaldocumentation of all information used in thetermina
percentagehat results from the equation of suliddivided by tion made under sulf3).

subd.2. as shown below: ] ) ) (7) For each displacement facility for which an electric-pro
1. The actuatenewable engy sold to Wsconsin retail cus vider, customeror member is creating RRCs, the electric-pro
tomerswithin a given year using information submitted to thgjder, customeror member shall submit information to the com
commissionby electric providers in their most recent renewabl@jssion to supportits determination under sulf3) at least
portfolio standard compliance reports undef36.378 (2) (¢) annually. The commission may specify the timing and method for
Stats. includingactual renewable ergr used to serve all of the sypmitting information under this subsectiorDeterminations

following programs: _ _ undersub.(3) are subject tthe commissios review and verifica
a. Wisconsin electric provider renewable portfadiandard tion.
programs. History: CR10-147 cr. Register March 2012 No. 676f. 4-1-12;CR 13-040

am. (1) to (7)Register April 2014 No. 7Q@f. 5-1-14;CR 14-053 renum. (1) to
b. Any other federal or state renewable ggerograms that (dm) and am., cr (1), am. (5)Register April 2015 No. 712eff. 5-1-15; corection

applyto Wisconsin electric providers. in (1) (b) (intro.) made under s35.17, Stats.,Register April 2015 No. 712
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